Interest paid (32.9 )  (53.2 )

Interest received 0.3   8.4

Net cash used in financing activities (226.8 )  (48.8 )

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (134.8 )  109.0

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 329.5   186.1

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations (16.6 )  (26.3 )

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period(a) 178.1   268.8

(a) Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank of €178.1 million (September 30, 2016: cash at bank of €271.0 million less bank

overdrafts of €2.2 million).

8

Nomad Foods Limited

Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Adjusted financial information for the three months ended September 30, 2017 to the reported results of

Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the

three months ended

September 30, 2017  Adjustments

As Adjusted for the

three months ended

September 30, 2017

Revenue 459.0   —   459.0

Cost of sales (320.0 )  —   (320.0 )

Gross profit 139.0   —   139.0

Other operating expenses (71.4 )  0.3   (a)  (71.1 )

Exceptional items (5.4 )  5.4   (b)  —

Operating profit 62.2   5.7   67.9

Finance income 3.9   (3.8 )   0.1

Finance costs (12.5 )  (0.9 )   (13.4 )

Net financing costs (8.6 )  (4.7 )  (c)  (13.3 )

Profit before tax 53.6   1.0   54.6

Taxation (11.7 )  (0.9 )  (d)  (12.6 )

Profit for the period 41.9   0.1   42.0

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 172.4   172.4

Basic earnings per share 0.24   0.24

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 172.4   172.4

Diluted earnings per share 0.24   0.24

(a) Adjustment to add back share based payment charge.

(b) Adjustment to add back exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing

impact. See table ‘EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) three months ended September 30, 2017’ for a detailed list of

exceptional items.

(c) Adjustment to eliminate €0.3 million of non-cash foreign exchange translation gains and €4.4 million of foreign exchange gains

[…]

non-recurring for the combined group following acquisitions by the Company.  These costs include commercial reorganization of

the combined businesses and settlements.

(b) Elimination of non-recurring costs related to the integration of the Findus Group, primarily relating to the rollout of the Nomad

ERP system.

(c) Elimination of share based payment charge.

(d) Adjusted EBITDA margin of 17.1% for the three months ended September 30, 2017 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA

by Adjusted revenue of €459.0 million per page 8.

10

Nomad Foods Limited

Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Adjusted financial information for the three months ended September 30, 2016 to the reported results of

Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2016

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the

three months ended

September 30, 2016  Adjustments

As Adjusted for the

three months ended

September 30, 2016

Revenue 439.5   —   439.5

Cost of sales (311.5 )  —   (311.5 )

Gross profit 128.0   —   128.0

Other operating expenses (56.1 )  0.2   (a)  (55.9 )

Exceptional items (34.1 )  34.1   (b)  —

Operating profit 37.8   34.3   72.1

Finance income 5.6   (4.0 )   1.6

Finance costs (21.9 )  1.2   (20.7 )

Net financing costs (16.3 )  (2.8 )  (c)  (19.1 )

Profit before tax 21.5   31.5   53.0

Taxation (17.9 )  6.1   (d)  (11.8 )

Profit for the period 3.6   37.6   41.2

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic

183.6   183.6

Basic earnings per share 0.02   0.22

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted

183.6   183.6

Diluted earnings per share 0.02   0.22

(a) Adjustment to add back share based payment charge

(b) Adjustment to add back exceptional items which management believes do not have a continuing impact. See table ‘EBITDA and

Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) three months ended September 30, 2016’ for a detailed list of exceptional items.

(c) Adjustment to eliminate €4.0 million of non-cash foreign exchange translation gains and €1.2 million foreign exchange loss on

[…]

(f) Elimination of costs recognized by Nomad Foods relating to the integration of the Findus Group.

(g) Adjustment to reflect the remeasurement of the indemnification assets recognized on the acquisition of the Findus Group, which

is capped at the value of shares held in escrow at the share price as at June 30, 2016.

(h) Elimination of share based payment charge.

(i) Adjusted EBITDA margin 19.4% for the three months ended September 30, 2016 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA by

Adjusted revenue of €439.5 million per page 10.

12

Nomad Foods Limited

Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Adjusted financial information for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 to the reported results of

Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the

nine months ended

September 30, 2017  Adjustments

As Adjusted for the

nine months ended

September 30, 2017

Revenue 1,448.4   —   1,448.4

Cost of sales (1,009.0 )  —   (1,009.0 )

Gross profit 439.4   —   439.4

Other operating expenses (227.6 )  2.4   (a)  (225.2 )

Exceptional items (16.8 )  16.8   (b)  —

Operating profit 195.0   19.2   214.2

Finance income 9.2   (8.9 )   0.3

Finance costs (66.2 )  20.2   (46.0 )

Net financing costs (57.0 )  11.3   (c)  (45.7 )

Profit before tax 138.0   30.5   168.5

Taxation (28.8 )  (10.0 )  (d)  (38.8 )

Profit for the period 109.2   20.5   129.7

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 179.2   179.2

Basic earnings per share 0.61   0.72

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 179.2   179.2

Diluted earnings per share 0.61   0.72

(a) Adjustment to add back share based payment charge.

(b) Adjustment to eliminate exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing

impact. See table ‘EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) nine months ended September 30, 2017’ for a detailed list of

exceptional items.

(c) Adjustment to eliminate €19.5 million of costs incurred as part of the refinancing on the May 3, 2017, €2.2 million of foreign

[…]

is capped at the value of shares held in escrow at the share price as at September 30, 2017.  Offsetting are the release of

indemnification assets associated with final settlement of indemnity claims against an affiliate of Permira Advisors LLP, which

are legacy tax matters that predate the Company's acquisition of Iglo Group in 2015.

(e) Elimination of share based payment charge.

(f) Adjusted EBITDA margin of 17.0% for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA

by Adjusted revenue of €1,448.4 million per page 12.

14

Nomad Foods Limited

Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Adjusted financial information for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 to the reported results of

Nomad Foods for such period:

Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the

nine months ended

September 30, 2016  Adjustments

As Adjusted for the

nine months ended

September 30, 2016

Revenue 1,442.5   —   1,442.5

Cost of sales (1,007.4 )  —   (1,007.4 )

Gross profit 435.1   —   435.1

Other operating expenses (210.9 )  0.8   (a)  (210.1 )

Exceptional items (112.3 )  112.3   (b)  —

Operating profit 111.9   113.1   225.0

Finance income 24.8   (18.5 )   6.3

Finance costs (64.7 )  3.4   (61.3 )

Net financing costs (39.9 )  (15.1 )  (c)  (55.0 )

Profit before tax 72.0   98.0   170.0

Taxation (33.5 )  (5.2 )  (d)  (38.7 )

Profit for the period 38.5   92.8   131.3

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic

183.4   183.4

Basic earnings per share 0.21   0.72

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted

183.4   183.4

Diluted earnings per share 0.21   0.72

(a) Adjustment to add back share based payment charge

(b) Adjustment to add back exceptional items which management believes do not have a continuing impact. See table ‘EBITDA and

Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) nine months ended September 30, 2016’ for a detailed list of exceptional items.

(c) Adjustment to eliminate €18.5 million of non-cash foreign exchange translation gains and €3.4 million foreign exchange loss on